
Ancestors of Andrew Anderson

Generation 1

Andrew Anderson, son of John Andrew Anderson and Jannetje Cadmus, was born on 16 Aug 
1816 in Jersey City, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. He died on 18 Feb 1876 in New 
York, New York, USA. He married Cordelia L. Knox on 23 May 1843 in Augusta, Oneida, New 
York, USA. She was born on 14 Aug 1817 in Augusta, Oneida, New York, USA. She died on 10 
Dec 1876 in 39 W 42nd St,, New York, New York, USA. 

1.

Generation 2

John Andrew Anderson, son of John Anderson and Jane Schuyler, was born about 1778 in 
New Jersey, USA. He died before 1821 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He married 
Jannetje Cadmus on 23 May 1801 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA.

2.

Jannetje Cadmus, daughter of Joris <Joris> Cadmus and Aegie <Hendrick> Fielding, was born 
on 08 Feb 1780 in Bergen Point, Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She died on 29 Apr 1864 
in Jersey City, Hudson, New Jersey, USA.
 

Notes for John Andrew Anderson:
Information for the Anderson Family Tree comes from the following sources:
Anderson Family Tree on Ancestry.com, owner: ggiacomo1
Case Family Tree on Ancestry.com, owner: elisearneal
Arneal:Case export on Ancestry.com, owner: elisearneal
Susan Peccatiello on Ancestry.com, owner:speccatiello
Lantz, Highberger, Murdza, Bailey Family Tree on Ancestry.com, owner: ericlantz11
Schiffenhaus Family Tree on Ancestry.com, owner: Joseph Schiffenhaus
William Henry Driggs application for Sons of the American Revolution, 1925
Early Settlers of New York State, Jane Wethy Foley, 1934, p. 242
Woodlawn Cemetery (Bronx, NY) records
The Ryerson Genealogy, Albert Winslow Ryerson, 1916, pp. 92-93
New York Herald Tribune, April 28, 1940
The Knox / Anderson / Barnes / Mason Family Tree compiled by Franklin P. Mason II
The Case Family Tree on Ancestry.com, owner elisearneal and the Pierce/Guthrie Family Tree 
on Ancestry.com, owner: agut31 1 both have John Andrew Anderson's place of death as Albion, 
Calhoun, Michigan, USA
 

Notes for Jannetje Cadmus:
Jannetje (Jane) Cadmus was Christened on 19 Mar 1780 at the Reformed Dutch Church, 
Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey.  (Ref: New Jersey, Births and Christenings Index, 
1660-1931 on Ancestry.com)  Jane Cadmus and Andrew Anderson were married on 23 May 
1801 in Bergen (now Hudson) County, New Jersey.  (Ref:  New Jersey Marriages on 
Ancestry.com)  Jane Cadmus Anderson died on 29 Apr 1864 in Jersey City, Hudson, New 
Jersey at age 84 years.  (Ref:  New Jersey, Deaths and Burials Index 1798-1971 on 
Ancestry.com)  The BoukerWastieHouser Family Tree, owner:  PBouker on Ancestry.com 
attributes the death of Jane Anderson to "Dropsy".
Jane Cadmus was quite a woman.  First of all, she had 10 children.  Second, when her husband 
died in 1819 she had nine children ranging in age from 17 years to 3 months, and she was 
pregnant with number 10.  Third, she must have had quite a bit of support from her extended 
family (after all she was a Cadmus and an Anderson), but no matter how much support one has, 
for a person to raise 10 children without a help mate must be a challenge.  Fourth, some time 
between 1834 and 1838, when she was about 54 to 58 years old, she moved to the wild frontier 
of Michigan with her daughter Catherine and son-in-law Obediah Bouker (and their two children), 
closely followed by her son John and his wife Caroline (and their three children).  (Catherine and 
Obediah returned to New Jersey in about 1839, but John and Caroline remained in Michigan.)  
Jane returned to New Jersey in 1851, at age 71 years, after living in the wilderness for about 15 
years.

3.

Jannetje Cadmus and John Andrew Anderson had the following children:

i. Jane Anderson was born on 06 Apr 1802 in Bergen (now Hudson) County, New 
Jersey, USA. She died in 1820.



ii. George Anderson was born on 07 Dec 1803 in Bergen (now Hudson) County, 
New Jersey, USA. He died in 1857. He married Caroline H. Robbins on 25 Nov 
1826. She was born about 1806. She died before 1841. 

iii. Mary Ann Anderson was born on 01 Jan 1806 in Bergen (now Hudson) County, 
New Jersey, USA. She died in 1831. She married Henry Allan.  
 

Notes for Mary Ann Anderson:
Mary Ann Anderson was 17 years old when she married and 25 years old when 
she died.  (Ref for marriage:  New York, Marriage Newspaper Extracts, 1801-1880 
on Ancestry.com)

iv. Catherine Ann Anderson was born on 21 Sep 1807 in Bergen (now Hudson) 
County, New Jersey, USA. She died on 09 Nov 1864 in Hudson County, New 
Jersey, USA. She married Obediah Bouker on 04 Apr 1824 in Massachusetts, 
USA. He was born on 27 Oct 1799 in Conway, Franklin, Massachusetts. He died 
on 14 Apr 1864 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 
 

Notes for Catherine Ann Anderson:
References:  The BoukerWastieHouser Family Tree, owner: PBouker on 
Ancestry.com and Forbush Family Tree, owner: coupe34 on Ancestry.com
 

Notes for Obediah Bouker:
In 1850, Obediah and his tress elder sons, John, Andrew, and George, were all 
Oystermen.

v. John Anderson was born on 30 Mar 1810 in Jersey City, Bergen (now Hudson), 
New Jersey, USA. He died on 20 Dec 1877 in Parma, Jackson, Michigan, USA. 
He married Caroline Price on 20 Jan 1831 in New Jersey, USA. She was born on 
14 Mar 1814 in New Jersey, USA. She died on 13 Oct 1894 in Parma, Jackson, 
Michigan, USA. 
 

Notes for John Anderson:

vi. Joanna Elizabeth Anderson was born on 25 Jul 1812 in Jersey City, Bergen (now 
Hudson), New Jersey, USA. She died on 16 Oct 1885. She married Samuel L. 
Bridgart in 1829 in New York, New York, USA. He was born on 28 Oct 1804 in 
Devon, England. He died on 16 Jan 1883 in Jersey City, Hudson, New Jersey, 
USA. 
 

Notes for Joanna Elizabeth Anderson:
Information for Johanna's spouse and descendants comes from:  OneWorldTree 
on Ancestry.com; 1850 US Census for Samuel Bridgart; New York City Marriages 
1600s-1800s; The Poulsbo Williams - Inlaws, Outlaws; the Whole Gang on 
Ancestry.com, owner: norsksjomann (I believe that there are several errors in this 
tree); 1900 US Census for Thomas H Smith; Wheeler Family Tree 2010-07-22 on 
Ancestry.com, owner: gewhistory; Winter/Meagher/ etc., etc. Family Tree on 
Ancestry.com, owner: Ryleyme; Schwab Family of Siselen, Switzerland & Noble 
Co., Indiana on Ancestry.com, owner: Avon Schwab;

vii. William Anderson was born on 04 Sep 1814 in Jersey City, Bergen (now Hudson), 
New Jersey, USA. He died on 23 Apr 1887 in Fordham, New York, USA. He 
married Sarah Louise Ryerson on 18 Dec 1837 in Manchester, Ocean, New 
Jersey, USA. She was born on 28 Nov 1818 in Pequannock, Morris, New Jersey, 
USA. She died on 21 Mar 1907 in "At her residence". 

1. viii. Andrew Anderson was born on 16 Aug 1816 in Jersey City, Bergen (now 
Hudson), New Jersey, USA. He died on 18 Feb 1876 in New York, New York, 
USA. He married Cordelia L. Knox on 23 May 1843 in Augusta, Oneida, New 
York, USA. She was born on 14 Aug 1817 in Augusta, Oneida, New York, USA. 
She died on 10 Dec 1876 in 39 W 42nd St,, New York, New York, USA. 



ix. Euphemia Anderson was born on 13 Sep 1818 in Jersey City, Bergen (now 
Hudson), New Jersey, USA. She died on 26 Aug 1875 in New York, Kings, New 
York, USA. She married David D Scott on 11 Mar 1841 in New York, New York, 
USA. 
 

Notes for Euphemia Anderson:
Marriage (Ref: New York City Marriages, 1600s-1800s on Ancestry.com)
With the first name "Euphemia" and with the husband's last name "Scott", this 
record seems to be pretty much unambiguous.
Euphemia and David's descendants are taken from Smith Family Tree on 
Ancestry.com, owner: besns.

Generation 3

John Anderson was born about 1750 in New Jersey, USA. He died on 25 Mar 1837 in New 
Jersey, USA. He married Jane Schuyler. 

4.

Jane Schuyler was born about 1750 in New Jersey, USA. She died in New Jersey, USA.5.

Jane Schuyler and John Anderson had the following children:

i. Betsy Anderson was born about 1774.

ii. William Anderson was born about 1776. He died on 20 Nov 1850 in New Jersey, 
USA. He married Sarah Van Rypen on 24 Dec 1800 in Dutch Reformed Church, 
New Barbadoes (Hackensack), Bergen, New Jersey, USA. She was born about 
1781. She died on 11 Jun 1857 in New Jersey, USA. 

2. iii. John Andrew Anderson was born about 1778 in New Jersey, USA. He died before 
1821 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He married Jannetje Cadmus on 23 
May 1801 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She was born on 08 Feb 1780 
in Bergen Point, Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She died on 29 Apr 1864 in 
Jersey City, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 

iv. John Schuyler Anderson was born about 1780. He died about 1845. He married 
Jane Evertson on 14 Apr 1805 in (Old Bergen) Jersey City, Hudson, New Jersey, 
USA. She was born on 20 Mar 1782 in Bergen County, New Jersey, USA. 

Joris <Joris> Cadmus, son of Joris <Dirck> Cadmus and Jannetje Michielse Vreeland II, was 
born on 10 Oct 1761 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He died on 01 May 1821 in 
Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He married Aegie <Hendrick> Fielding on 22 Jun 1779 in 
Bergen County, New Jersey, USA.

6.

Aegie <Hendrick> Fielding, daughter of Hendrick Fielding and Aagtje Daniel Van Winckel, was 
born on 19 Oct 1761 in Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She died in 1821.
 

Notes for Joris <Joris> Cadmus:
Joris Cadmus (1761-1821) was christened on 22 Nov 1761 at the Reformed Dutch Church, 
Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA.

7.

Aegie <Hendrick> Fielding and Joris <Joris> Cadmus had the following children:

3. i. Jannetje Cadmus was born on 08 Feb 1780 in Bergen Point, Bergen, Hudson, 
New Jersey, USA. She died on 29 Apr 1864 in Jersey City, Hudson, New Jersey, 
USA. She married John Andrew Anderson on 23 May 1801 in Bergen, Hudson, 
New Jersey, USA. He was born about 1778 in New Jersey, USA. He died before 
1821 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 

ii. Aegie Cadmus was born in Jan 1784 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She 
died on 08 Nov 1864 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She married John 
Vreeland.  He was born on 01 May 1780 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 
He died on 01 Apr 1832 in New Jersey, USA. 

iii. George Cadmus was born on 18 Aug 1786 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 
He died on 01 Jun 1844 in New Jersey, USA. He married Mary Polly van Buskirk 
on 18 Mar 1808 in New Jersey, USA. She was born on 28 Jan 1778 in 
Schraalenburg, Bergen, New Jersey, USA. She died in 1814 in New Jersey, USA. 

iv. Martha Cadmus was born about 1790 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She 
married John Post.  He was born about 1780 in New Jersey, USA. 



v. Margrietje Cadmus was born on 14 Sep 1793 in New Jersey, USA. She married 
Richard McDonald.  

vi. Catrintje Cadmus was born about 1795 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 
She died on 08 Nov 1864 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She married 
David Brewer on 22 Jun 1824 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 

vii. Henry Cadmus was born on 19 Aug 1796 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 
He died on 03 Aug 1819 in New Jersey, USA.

Generation 4

Joris <Dirck> Cadmus, son of Dirck Fredericksen and Jannetje Van Hoorn, was born on 11 Feb 
1728 in Staten Island, Richmond, New York, USA. He died on 02 Apr 1781 in Constable Hook, 
Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He married Jannetje Michielse Vreeland II about 1752.

12.

Jannetje Michielse Vreeland II, daughter of Michael Cornelisse Vreeland and Jennetje 
Helmighse Van Houten, was born on 11 Feb 1728 in Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. 
She died on 12 Nov 1766 in Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA.
 

Notes for Joris <Dirck> Cadmus:
The transition from patronymic names to last names (in this case "Cadmus") occurred in the 
1730's, that is, during the lifetime of Joris Dircksen Cadmus.  Thus, he was born "Joris Dircksen" 
and he died "Joris Cadmus".
Will proven 10 Apr 1781

13.

Jannetje Michielse Vreeland II and Joris <Dirck> Cadmus had the following child:

6. i. Joris <Joris> Cadmus was born on 10 Oct 1761 in Bayonne, Hudson, New 
Jersey, USA. He died on 01 May 1821 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 
He married Aegie <Hendrick> Fielding on 22 Jun 1779 in Bergen County, New 
Jersey, USA. She was born on 19 Oct 1761 in Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She 
died in 1821. 

Hendrick Fielding, son of George Fielding and Catharina Rooseboom, was born on 12 Aug 
1730 in New York, USA. He died on 03 Oct 1779 in Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. He
married Aagtje Daniel Van Winckel. 

14.

Aagtje Daniel Van Winckel, daughter of Daniel Jacobsze Van Winckel and Jannetje Cornelisse 
Vreeland, was born on 09 Mar 1728 in Staten Island, Richmond, New York, USA.

15.

Aagtje Daniel Van Winckel and Hendrick Fielding had the following children:

i. Catreina <Hendrick> Fielding was born on 24 Jun 1759 in Hudson, New Jersey, 
USA.

7. ii. Aegie <Hendrick> Fielding was born on 19 Oct 1761 in Hudson, New Jersey, 
USA. She died in 1821. She married Joris <Joris> Cadmus on 22 Jun 1779 in 
Bergen County, New Jersey, USA. He was born on 10 Oct 1761 in Bayonne, 
Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He died on 01 May 1821 in Bayonne, Hudson, New 
Jersey, USA. 

iii. Margrietje <Hendrick> Fielding was born on 29 Aug 1763 in Hudson, New Jersey, 
USA.

Generation 5

Dirck Fredericksen, son of Frederick Thomasen and Tryntje Hoppe, was born in 1692 in 
Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He died on 05 Oct 1746 in Constable Hook, Bayonne, 
Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He married Jannetje Van Hoorn on 10 Jul 1718 in Reformed Dutch 
Church, New York, New York, USA.

24.

Jannetje Van Hoorn, daughter of Rutgers Van Hoorn and Neeltje Van Vechten, was born in 
1698 in Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She died on 27 May 1760.
 

Notes for Dirck Fredericksen:
Baptized on 04 Apr 1692 at the Reformed Dutch Church, Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New 
Jersey.
 

Notes for Jannetje Van Hoorn:

25.



Baptized 30 Jan 1698 in Bergen, New Jersey

Jannetje Van Hoorn and Dirck Fredericksen had the following child:

12. i. Joris <Dirck> Cadmus was born on 11 Feb 1728 in Staten Island, Richmond, New 
York, USA. He died on 02 Apr 1781 in Constable Hook, Bayonne, Hudson, New 
Jersey, USA. He married Jannetje Michielse Vreeland II about 1752. She was 
born on 11 Feb 1728 in Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. She died on 12 
Nov 1766 in Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. 

Michael Cornelisse Vreeland, son of Cornelis Michielsen Vreeland and Metje Dircks Braecke, 
was born on 18 Sep 1694 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He died in 1786 in Patterson, 
Passaic, New Jersey, USA. He married Jennetje Helmighse Van Houten on 23 Oct 1718 in 
Brooklyn, Kings, New York, USA.

26.

Jennetje Helmighse Van Houten, daughter of Helmigh Roelofse Van Houten and Jannetje 
Pieterse Merselise, was born on 02 Nov 1699 in Slooterdam, Bergen, New Jersey, USA. She 
died in 1744 in Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA.

27.

Jennetje Helmighse Van Houten and Michael Cornelisse Vreeland had the following child:

13. i. Jannetje Michielse Vreeland II was born on 11 Feb 1728 in Bergen (now Hudson), 
New Jersey, USA. She died on 12 Nov 1766 in Bergen (now Hudson), New 
Jersey, USA. She married Joris <Dirck> Cadmus about 1752. He was born on 11 
Feb 1728 in Staten Island, Richmond, New York, USA. He died on 02 Apr 1781 in 
Constable Hook, Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 

George Fielding was born about 1705. He died after 1779 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. 
He married Catharina Rooseboom on 03 Apr 1729 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA.

28.

Catharina Rooseboom, daughter of Hendrick Hendricks Rooseboom and Debora Jacobse 
Staats, was born in Jun 1706 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. She died after 1788 in Albany, 
Albany, New York, USA.

29.

Catharina Rooseboom and George Fielding had the following child:

14. i. Hendrick Fielding was born on 12 Aug 1730 in New York, USA. He died on 03 Oct
1779 in Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. He married Aagtje Daniel Van 
Winckel.  She was born on 09 Mar 1728 in Staten Island, Richmond, New York, 
USA. 

Daniel Jacobsze Van Winckel, son of Jacob Jacobse Van Winckel and Aeltje Daniels, was born 
on 28 Jul 1681 in Bergen (now Jersey City), Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He died on 10 Jan 
1757. He married Jannetje Cornelisse Vreeland. 

30.

Jannetje Cornelisse Vreeland, daughter of Cornelis Michielsen Vreeland and Metje Dircks 
Braecke, was born in Nov 1688 in Bergen (Jersey City), Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She died on 
12 Apr 1769 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA.

31.

Jannetje Cornelisse Vreeland and Daniel Jacobsze Van Winckel had the following child:

15. i. Aagtje Daniel Van Winckel was born on 09 Mar 1728 in Staten Island, Richmond, 
New York, USA. She married Hendrick Fielding.  He was born on 12 Aug 1730 in 
New York, USA. He died on 03 Oct 1779 in Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, 
USA. 

Generation 6

Frederick Thomasen, son of Thomas Fredericksen and Marritje Adriaens, was born about 1647 
in Amsterdam, The Netherlands. He died on 03 Nov 1745 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 
He married Tryntje Hoppe on 23 Oct 1672 in New York, New York, USA.

48.

Tryntje Hoppe, daughter of Andries Willemszen Hoppe and Geertje Hendricksdr, was born in 
1651 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, USA). She died on 08 May 1716 in Bergen, 
Hudson, New Jersey, USA.
 

Notes for Frederick Thomasen:
From:  
https://www.familysearch.org/library/books/records/print?search=SHANKS&sort=_score&perpage
=50&page=1&&refine[AccessLevel][]=Protected&r&
Cadmus-Cole genealogy, 1933:
Chiefly a record of some of the descendants of Thomase Fredericksen, known as Thomas 

49.



Fredericksen de Kuyper, through is son Frederick Thomase who was born in 1647 in Holland. 
Thomase was born in 1611 in Holland, son of Frederick. He married Marrietje Adriens in Holland. 
She was born in 1628 in Holland. The family came to America before 1650. Thomase and 
Marrietje were the parents of eleven children. Frederick married Catrind Hoppe, daughter of 
Andries Hoppe, 13 Oct 1672 in New York. Frederick took the surname of Cadmus, first spelled 
Kadmus. Frederick died 8 Nov 1744 and Catrind died 3 May 1716. They were the parents of 
eight children.
 

Notes for Tryntje Hoppe:
Baptized 10 Sep 1651 in New Amsterdam, New Netherlands (New York, New York, USA)

Tryntje Hoppe and Frederick Thomasen had the following child:

24. i. Dirck Fredericksen was born in 1692 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He 
died on 05 Oct 1746 in Constable Hook, Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He 
married Jannetje Van Hoorn on 10 Jul 1718 in Reformed Dutch Church, New 
York, New York, USA. She was born in 1698 in Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She 
died on 27 May 1760. 

Rutgers Van Hoorn, son of Joris Janszen Van Hoorn and Maria Rutgers, was born on 05 Jan 
1667 in Flushing, Queens, New York, USA. He died on 15 May 1741. He married Neeltje Van 
Vechten on 25 Apr 1697.

50.

Neeltje Van Vechten, daughter of Derick Teunise Van Vechten and Jannetje Michaelse 
Vreeland, was born on 24 Mar 1665. She died on 15 Jun 1738 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, 
USA.

51.

Neeltje Van Vechten and Rutgers Van Hoorn had the following child:

25. i. Jannetje Van Hoorn was born in 1698 in Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She died on 
27 May 1760. She married Dirck Fredericksen on 10 Jul 1718 in Reformed Dutch 
Church, New York, New York, USA. He was born in 1692 in Bergen, Hudson, 
New Jersey, USA. He died on 05 Oct 1746 in Constable Hook, Bayonne, Hudson, 
New Jersey, USA. 

Cornelis Michielsen Vreeland, son of Michael Jansen Vreeland and Fytje Hartmann, was born 
on 03 Jun 1660 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He died on 02 May 1727 in Bayonne, 
Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He married Metje Dircks Braecke on 17 Apr 1681 in New Jersey, 
USA.

52.

Metje Dircks Braecke, daughter of Dirck Claese Braecke and Aechtje Jacobs, was born on 03 
Jun 1657 in New Amsterdam, New York, New York, USA. She died on 02 May 1717 in Bayonne, 
Hudson, New Jersey, USA.

53.

Metje Dircks Braecke and Cornelis Michielsen Vreeland had the following children:

31. i. Jannetje Cornelisse Vreeland was born in Nov 1688 in Bergen (Jersey City), 
Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She died on 12 Apr 1769 in Bayonne, Hudson, New 
Jersey, USA. She married Daniel Jacobsze Van Winckel.  He was born on 28 Jul 
1681 in Bergen (now Jersey City), Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He died on 10 Jan 
1757. 

26. ii. Michael Cornelisse Vreeland was born on 18 Sep 1694 in Bayonne, Hudson, New 
Jersey, USA. He died in 1786 in Patterson, Passaic, New Jersey, USA. He 
married Jennetje Helmighse Van Houten on 23 Oct 1718 in Brooklyn, Kings, New 
York, USA. She was born on 02 Nov 1699 in Slooterdam, Bergen, New Jersey, 
USA. She died in 1744 in Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. 

Helmigh Roelofse Van Houten, son of Roelof Cornelissen Van Houten and Gerritje Cornelise 
Van Ness, was born in Jun 1648 in Rensselaerswyck, Albany, New York, USA. He died on 07 
Oct 1729 in Slotterdam, Bergen, New Jersey, USA. He married Jannetje Pieterse Merselise. 

54.

Jannetje Pieterse Merselise, daughter of Pieter Van Marselis and Elizabeth Van Tussenbroeck, 
was born in 1650 in Beest, Gelderland, Netherlands. She died on 07 Oct 1729 in Slotterdam, 
Bergen, New Jersey, USA.

55.

Jannetje Pieterse Merselise and Helmigh Roelofse Van Houten had the following child:

27. i. Jennetje Helmighse Van Houten was born on 02 Nov 1699 in Slooterdam, 
Bergen, New Jersey, USA. She died in 1744 in Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), 
New Jersey, USA. She married Michael Cornelisse Vreeland on 23 Oct 1718 in 



Brooklyn, Kings, New York, USA. He was born on 18 Sep 1694 in Bayonne, 
Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He died in 1786 in Patterson, Passaic, New Jersey, 
USA. 

Hendrick Hendricks Rooseboom, son of Hendrick Janse Rooseboom and Gysbertje Lansing, 
was born about 1671 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He died after 1737 in Albany, Albany, 
New York, USA. He married Debora Jacobse Staats in Nov 1694.

58.

Debora Jacobse Staats, daughter of Jacob Staats and Ryckie Ulrica Van Dyck, was born about 
1675 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. She died in Oct 1749 in Albany, Albany, New York, 
USA.
 

Notes for Hendrick Hendricks Rooseboom:
Hendrick Roseboom, Jr. was a Dutch fur trader and city official in Albany, New York.  In 1699, he 
pledged allegiance to the king of England.

59.

Debora Jacobse Staats and Hendrick Hendricks Rooseboom had the following child:

29. i. Catharina Rooseboom was born in Jun 1706 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. 
She died after 1788 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. She married George 
Fielding on 03 Apr 1729 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He was born about 
1705. He died after 1779 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. 

Jacob Jacobse Van Winckel, son of Jacob Walichs Van Winckel and Tryntje (Catherine) 
Jacobs, was born on 16 Oct 1650 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, USA). He died on 
20 Nov 1724 in Bergen (Jersey City), Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He married Aeltje Daniels on 
15 Dec 1675 in Dutch Reformed Church, Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA.

60.

Aeltje Daniels was born on 21 Feb 1655 in Beverwyck, New Netherland. She died on 01 Jun 
1692 in Jersey City, Hudson, New Jersey, USA.

61.

Aeltje Daniels and Jacob Jacobse Van Winckel had the following child:

30. i. Daniel Jacobsze Van Winckel was born on 28 Jul 1681 in Bergen (now Jersey 
City), Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He died on 10 Jan 1757. He married Jannetje 
Cornelisse Vreeland.  She was born in Nov 1688 in Bergen (Jersey City), Hudson, 
New Jersey, USA. She died on 12 Apr 1769 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, 
USA. 

Generation 7

Thomas Fredericksen, son of Frederick Thomaszen and Fransje Cornelis, was born in 1611 in 
Amsterdam, Netherlands. He died on 19 May 1702 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He 
married Marritje Adriaens on 24 Jun 1646 in Amsterdam, The Netherlands.

96.

Marritje Adriaens was born in 1628 in Amsterdam, The Netherlands. She died on 10 Dec 1702 
in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA.
 

Notes for Thomas Fredericksen:
Baptized 23 Sep 1611 in Amsterdam, Netherlands
Information for Thomas Fredericksen and his descendents (6 generations) comes from "The 
Genealogy of the Cadmus Family" by David M. Riker, published in the "de Halve Maen", the 
publication of the Holland Society of New York, Nov 1985, pp. 4 - 7 & 21.
This information is supplemented by the following:
Walton-Perry-Comys-Motta Family Tree on Ancestry.com, owner: Richard Walton
Bohannon Family Tree on Ancestry.com, owner: Amber Bohannon
Nair Family Tree on Ancestry.com, owner: CindyScott2356
History of Land Titles in Hudson County N.J., 1609 - 1871, by Charles H. Winfield
RootsWeb's WorldConnect Project: Descendants of Jean Mousnier de la Montagne (1595 - 
1670)
 

Notes for Marritje Adriaens:
Baptized 16 Apr 1611 in Amsterdam, The Netherlands

97.

Marritje Adriaens and Thomas Fredericksen had the following children:

48. i. Frederick Thomasen was born about 1647 in Amsterdam, The Netherlands. He 
died on 03 Nov 1745 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He married Tryntje 
Hoppe on 23 Oct 1672 in New York, New York, USA. She was born in 1651 in 



New Amsterdam (New York, New York, USA). She died on 08 May 1716 in 
Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 

ii. Adriaen Thomasen was born on 18 Sep 1650 in New Amsterdam (New York, New
York, USA). He died on 11 Oct 1689 in Acquackanonk, Bergan (Hudson), New 
Jersey, USA. He married Mayke Jacobusse on 21 Jun 1686 in Bergan (Hudson), 
New Jersey, USA. 
 

Notes for Adriaen Thomasen:
Baptized 18 Sep 1650 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, USA)
Acquackanonk is the name of one of New Jersey's first townships.  The name 
means “a place in a rapid stream where fishing is done with a net”.  The land on 
which the town was situated was at one time owned by the Surveyor General of 
New Netherland Jacques Cortelyou, some "12,000 morgens at Aquackanonk on 
the Passaic, purchased by himself and associates of the Indians".   It was first 
settled in 1678 by Dutch traders, who in 1693 formed a Dutch Reformed 
congregation.
Then, also in 1693, Acquackanonk Township was incorporated by the British in 
their newly established Province of New Jersey and was located in what was then 
the northern part of Essex County on the Passaic River.  In 1837, Passaic County 
was created, incorporating the township and portions of both Essex County and 
Bergen County.
The name “Acquackanonk’ is no longer used.

iii. Tryntje Thomasse was born in 1653 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, 
USA).

iv. Francyntje Thomasse was born in 1655.
 

Notes for Francyntje Thomasse:
Baptized 04 Apr 1655 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, USA)

v. Tryntje Thomasse was born in 1658.
 

Notes for Tryntje Thomasse:
Baptized 16 Jan 1658 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, USA)

vi. Cornelis Thomasen was born in 1659 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, 
USA).

vii. Tryntje Thomasse was born in 1662 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, 
USA).
 

Notes for Tryntje Thomasse:
Baptized 23 Feb 1654 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, USA)

viii. Johannes Thomasen was born in 1666 in Bergen (Hudson), New Jersey, USA.

ix. Jannetje Thomasse was born in 1668 in Bergen (Hudson), New Jersey, USA.

x. Thomas Thomasen was born in 1672 in New York, New York, USA.

Andries Willemszen Hoppe was born in 1622 in Reusel-de Mierden, Noord-Brabant, 
Netherlands. He died on 18 Dec 1658 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, USA). He 
married Geertje Hendricksdr. 

98.

Geertje Hendricksdr was born in 1630 in Arnhem, Gelderland, Netherlands. She died in 1686 in 
New Amsterdam (New York, New York, USA).
 

Notes for Andries Willemszen Hoppe:
From:  https://www.geni.com/people/Andries-Willemszen-Hoppe/6000000003149615879
Andries Willemszen Hoppe (Hoppen) was in New Netherlands as early as 10 Sep 1651, when 
his daughter was baptized in New Amsterdam. He did not live long in the new colony, for he died 
in 1658, sometime after 25 Mar 1658, when he appeared in court and before 18 Dec 1658, when 
Geertje Hendricks appeared before the Orphans Court as a widow. It is not known when he 
arrived in New Netherlands or from where he emigrated. There is evidence that the surname 
Hoppe (Hoppen) existed in Holland as early as the 16th Century. However, we cannot be certain 
that he was Dutch, though it is likely that he, like his wife, was from Holland. By 1653 or 1656, he 

99.



had been granted the right of "small burgher" of New Amsterdam, which meant he was a citizen 
entitled to certain privileges, such as the right to trade, operate a business or practice a 
profession. The Court Minutes of New Amsterdam reveals he was a merchant, trader, and 
freighter. Mention was made of trips to the North [north on the Hudson River to Ft. Orange, later 
Albany].  From mortgage records, we know he had a house on the "Heer Weech" (Long Highway 
now Broadway) north of Beaver St. and owned a lot in the warehouse area on the north side of 
Bridge Street between Broadway and Whitehall, near the East River.

 

Notes for Geertje Hendricksdr:
From:  https://www.geni.com/people/Geertje-Hendricks/6000000008737672899
Geertje Hendricks was the daughter of Aert Hendricks (?). She was the widow of Andries 
Willemsen Hoppe(n) of The Netherlands. They came to New Amsterdam, NY before 1651 when 
one of their daughters ( Tryntje Andriesdr Hoppe ) was baptized 10 Sept 1651 in New 
Amsterdam, NY. Andries has been granted the right of "small burgher" of New Amsterdam in 
1653 or 1656, which meant he was a citizen entitled to certain privileges, such as the right to 
trade, operate a business or practice a profession.  Andries died in 1658.  After his death, 
Geertje Hendricks Hoppe often traded in beavers, and zeewan [Indian wampum], as well as in 
florins and guilders (the Dutch coins). Records indicated they sold or traded a variety of goods, 
including tobacco, pottery, boards, deerskin, elk hides, linen, brandy, and stones.

Geertje Hendricksdr and Andries Willemszen Hoppe had the following child:

49. i. Tryntje Hoppe was born in 1651 in New Amsterdam (New York, New York, USA). 
She died on 08 May 1716 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She married 
Frederick Thomasen on 23 Oct 1672 in New York, New York, USA. He was born 
about 1647 in Amsterdam, The Netherlands. He died on 03 Nov 1745 in Bergen, 
Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 

Joris Janszen Van Hoorn, son of Jan Cornellisen Van Hoorn and Hillegond Joris, was born 
about 1639 in Hoorn, North Holland, Netherlands. He died after 1683 in New York, New York, 
USA. He married Maria Rutgers. 

100.

Maria Rutgers was born about 1640 in Amersfoort, Utrecht, Netherlands. She died in 1680 in 
Jersey City, Hudson, New Jersey, USA.
 

Notes for Maria Rutgers:
From:  https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/details/K8SF-H8M
Maria Rutgers was born about 1643, in Amersfoort, Utrecht, Netherlands.  When she was born, 
her father, Rutger Wouters, was 37 and her mother, Styntje Jacobs, was 23. She married Joris 
Jansen Van Horne on 5 October 1659, in New Amsterdam, New Netherland. They were the 
parents of at least 3 sons and 4 daughters. She died in 1688, in Jersey City, Hudson, New 
Jersey, at the age of 45, and was buried in Jersey City.  [Joris Jansen Van Hoorn, son of Jan 
Cornelisen Van Hoorn by his wife Hillegond Joris, was born about 1638 or 1639 in Hoorn, Noordt 
Holland.]

101.

Maria Rutgers and Joris Janszen Van Hoorn had the following child:

50. i. Rutgers Van Hoorn was born on 05 Jan 1667 in Flushing, Queens, New York, 
USA. He died on 15 May 1741. He married Neeltje Van Vechten on 25 Apr 1697. 
She was born on 24 Mar 1665. She died on 15 Jun 1738 in Bergen, Hudson, New 
Jersey, USA. 

Derick Teunise Van Vechten, son of Teunis Dirckse van Vechten and ?Andrea Cornelissen van 
Vloten?, was born on 17 Feb 1637 in Vechten, Bunnik, Utrecht, Netherlands. He died on 25 Nov 
1702 in Catskill, Greene, New York, USA. He married Jannetje Michaelse Vreeland. 

102.

Jannetje Michaelse Vreeland, daughter of Michael Jansen Vreeland and Fytje Hartmann, was 
born in 1643 in East Greenbush, Rensselaerwyck, New Netherland. She died on 11 Sep 1714 in 
Albany, Albany, New York, USA.
 

Notes for Derick Teunise Van Vechten:
From:  https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/73256445/dirck-teunis-van_vechten
Dirck Teunise Van Vechten (1633-1702) was born in Vechten, Utrecht, the Netherlands, the son 
of Teunis Dirckson Van Vechten (1612-1700) and his wife Cornelia (maiden name unknown) Van 
Vechten (circa 1614-circa 1690). He came to New York in 1638, with his parents. In December of 
1659, in New York, Dirck married Jannetje Michielse Vreeland (1637-1714). Circa 1690, Dirck 

103.



built the "Van Vechten House," which still stands today. To quote a recent real estate listing, 
when the house came up for sale, "The Van Vechten house is one of the earliest surviving 
examples of pre-revolutionary Dutch houses in the entire Hudson Valley." Dirck Teunis Van 
Vechten died in 1702 in Catskill, New York. Although no stone has been found, he was probably 
the first person buried in the Van Vechten Burying Ground, next to the landmark house he built in 
Catskill. 

Jannetje Michaelse Vreeland and Derick Teunise Van Vechten had the following child:

51. i. Neeltje Van Vechten was born on 24 Mar 1665. She died on 15 Jun 1738 in 
Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. She married Rutgers Van Hoorn on 25 Apr 
1697. He was born on 05 Jan 1667 in Flushing, Queens, New York, USA. He died 
on 15 May 1741. 

Michael Jansen Vreeland was born about 1610 in Zeeland, Noord-Brabant, Nederlands. He 
died on 18 Jun 1663 in Communipaw (now Jersey City), Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, 
USA. He married Fytje Hartmann in 1631 in Netherlands.

104.

Fytje Hartmann was born in 1611 in Koln (Cologne), Nordrhein Westfalen (North Rhine-
Westphalia), Germany. She died on 17 Oct 1697 in Communipaw (now Jersey City), Bergen 
(now Hudson), New Jersey, USA.
 

Notes for Fytje Hartmann:
Fytje Hartman is also know as Fytje "Sophia" Hartman Wessels

105.

Fytje Hartmann and Michael Jansen Vreeland had the following children:

103. i. Jannetje Michaelse Vreeland was born in 1643 in East Greenbush, 
Rensselaerwyck, New Netherland. She died on 11 Sep 1714 in Albany, Albany, 
New York, USA. She married Derick Teunise Van Vechten.  He was born on 17 
Feb 1637 in Vechten, Bunnik, Utrecht, Netherlands. He died on 25 Nov 1702 in 
Catskill, Greene, New York, USA. 

52. ii. Cornelis Michielsen Vreeland was born on 03 Jun 1660 in Bayonne, Hudson, New 
Jersey, USA. He died on 02 May 1727 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 
He married Metje Dircks Braecke on 17 Apr 1681 in New Jersey, USA. She was 
born on 03 Jun 1657 in New Amsterdam, New York, New York, USA. She died on 
02 May 1717 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 

Dirck Claese Braecke was born in 1625 in Leeuwarden, Friesland, Netherlands. He died on 26 
Mar 1693 in Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. He married Aechtje Jacobs on 
12 Nov 1650 in New Amsterdam, New Netherland.

106.

Aechtje Jacobs was born in 1630 in 's-Hertogenbosch, North Brabant, Netherlands. She died on 
23 Dec 1688 in Bergen (now Jersey City), Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA.

107.

Aechtje Jacobs and Dirck Claese Braecke had the following child:

53. i. Metje Dircks Braecke was born on 03 Jun 1657 in New Amsterdam, New York, 
New York, USA. She died on 02 May 1717 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, 
USA. She married Cornelis Michielsen Vreeland on 17 Apr 1681 in New Jersey, 
USA. He was born on 03 Jun 1660 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He 
died on 02 May 1727 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 

Roelof Cornelissen Van Houten was born on 25 Jun 1628 in Houten, Utrecht, Netherlands. He 
died on 15 Jun 1672 in Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. He married Gerritje 
Cornelise Van Ness about 1646 in Rensselaerswyck, New Netherland.

108.

Gerritje Cornelise Van Ness, daughter of Cornelis Hendrickse Van Ness and Maycke 
Hendricksdr van den Burchgraeff, was born in 1622 in Zuid-Holland, Netherlands. She died on 
11 Sep 1689 in Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA.

109.

Gerritje Cornelise Van Ness and Roelof Cornelissen Van Houten had the following child:

54. i. Helmigh Roelofse Van Houten was born in Jun 1648 in Rensselaerswyck, Albany, 
New York, USA. He died on 07 Oct 1729 in Slotterdam, Bergen, New Jersey, 
USA. He married Jannetje Pieterse Merselise.  She was born in 1650 in Beest, 
Gelderland, Netherlands. She died on 07 Oct 1729 in Slotterdam, Bergen, New 
Jersey, USA. 

Pieter Van Marselis was born in 1622 in Beesd, Geldermalsen, Gelderland, The Netherlands. 
He died on 04 Sep 1682 in Bergen (now Jersey City), Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He married 
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Elizabeth Van Tussenbroeck about 1647 in Beest, Gelderland, Netherlands.

Elizabeth Van Tussenbroeck was born about 1626 in Beest, Gelderland, Netherlands. She died 
on 01 Aug 1680 in Bergen (now Jersey City), Hudson, New Jersey, USA.

111.

Elizabeth Van Tussenbroeck and Pieter Van Marselis had the following child:

55. i. Jannetje Pieterse Merselise was born in 1650 in Beest, Gelderland, Netherlands. 
She died on 07 Oct 1729 in Slotterdam, Bergen, New Jersey, USA. She married 
Helmigh Roelofse Van Houten.  He was born in Jun 1648 in Rensselaerswyck, 
Albany, New York, USA. He died on 07 Oct 1729 in Slotterdam, Bergen, New 
Jersey, USA. 

Hendrick Janse Rooseboom was born about 1635 in Netherlands. He died in Dec 1703 in 
Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He married Gysbertje Lansing about 1665 in Albany, Albany, 
New York, USA.

116.

Gysbertje Lansing, daughter of Gerrit Frederickse Lansing and Elizabeth Hendrickse, was born 
about 1640 in Netherlands. She died before 1695 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA.

117.

Gysbertje Lansing and Hendrick Janse Rooseboom had the following child:

58. i. Hendrick Hendricks Rooseboom was born about 1671 in Albany, Albany, New 
York, USA. He died after 1737 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He married 
Debora Jacobse Staats in Nov 1694. She was born about 1675 in Albany, Albany, 
New York, USA. She died in Oct 1749 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. 

Jacob Staats, son of Abraham Staats and Catrina Jochemse Wessels, was born about 1650 in 
Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He died in Feb 1735 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He 
married Ryckie Ulrica Van Dyck. 

118.

Ryckie Ulrica Van Dyck, daughter of Hendrick Thomasse Van Dyke and Duvertje Cornelisse 
Botjagers, was born about 1636 in Utrecht, Utrecht, Netherlands. She died in 1709 in Albany, 
Albany, New York, USA.

119.

Ryckie Ulrica Van Dyck and Jacob Staats had the following child:

59. i. Debora Jacobse Staats was born about 1675 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. 
She died in Oct 1749 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. She married Hendrick 
Hendricks Rooseboom in Nov 1694. He was born about 1671 in Albany, Albany, 
New York, USA. He died after 1737 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. 

Jacob Walichs Van Winckel was born about 1599 in Hoorn, North Holland, Netherlands. He 
died on 17 Apr 1657 in Pavonia Plantation, Bergen, New Netherland. He married Tryntje 
(Catherine) Jacobs on 28 Dec 1642 in Hoorn, North Holland, Nederlands.

120.

Tryntje (Catherine) Jacobs was born about 1620 in Hoorn, Noord-Holland, Netherlands. She 
died on 12 May 1677 in Bergen, New Jersey, USA.

121.

Tryntje (Catherine) Jacobs and Jacob Walichs Van Winckel had the following children:

i. Walichs Jacobse Van Winckel was born about 1647 in New Jersey, USA. He died 
on 12 Sep 1729 in Achquechenung, Essex, New Jersey, USA. He married 
Catryntie Michielse Tades on 15 Mar 1671 in Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New 
Jersey, USA. She was born on 18 Dec 1650 in New York, New York, USA. She 
died in USA. He married Catryntie Michielse Tades on 15 Mar 1671 in Bergen, 
Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. 

60. ii. Jacob Jacobse Van Winckel was born on 16 Oct 1650 in New Amsterdam (New 
York, New York, USA). He died on 20 Nov 1724 in Bergen (Jersey City), Hudson, 
New Jersey, USA. He married Aeltje Daniels on 15 Dec 1675 in Dutch Reformed 
Church, Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. She was born on 21 
Feb 1655 in Beverwyck, New Netherland. She died on 01 Jun 1692 in Jersey City,
Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 

Generation 8

Frederick Thomaszen was born in Feb 1575 in Groningen, Groningen, Netherlands. He died in 
1646 in Groningen, Groningen, Netherlands. He married Fransje Cornelis on 03 Oct 1606 in 
Amsterdam, Netherlands.

192.

Fransje Cornelis was born in 1582 in Noord-Brabant, Netherlands. She died in 1646 in 
Netherlands.

193.



Fransje Cornelis and Frederick Thomaszen had the following children:

96. i. Thomas Fredericksen was born in 1611 in Amsterdam, Netherlands. He died on 
19 May 1702 in Bergen, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. He married Marritje Adriaens 
on 24 Jun 1646 in Amsterdam, The Netherlands. She was born in 1628 in 
Amsterdam, The Netherlands. She died on 10 Dec 1702 in Bergen, Hudson, New 
Jersey, USA. 

ii. Celitje Seletje Frederickse was born in 1609. She died in 1674.

iii. Cornelia Neeltje Frederickse. 

Jan Cornellisen Van Hoorn was born about 1611 in Hoorn, North Holland, Netherlands. He 
died before 1669 in New York, New York, USA. He married Hillegond Joris on 16 Feb 1633 in 
Hoorn, North Holland, Netherlands.

200.

Hillegond Joris was born before 1617 in Hoorn, North Holland, Netherlands. She died after 
1683 in New York, New York, USA.
 

Notes for Jan Cornellisen Van Hoorn:
George Olin Zabriskie, "The Jan Cornelisen Van Hoorn/Van Horne Family of New York and New 
Jersey", The American Genealogist Vol. 46, pp. 47-57, 110-116, 170-177, 235-243; Vol. 47, pp. 
50-55 (1970)
Abstracted from:  https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/details/MJ4X-BS3
Little can be said about Jan's activities in New Amsterdam.  His date of arrival is unknown.  
However, some information is known:  On 23 June 1645 he received land grants on the south 
side of Marketfield Street.  On 20 April 1661 he bought a water mill from Abraham Pietersen, 
miller, located "on the fresh water" near present Foley Square.  On 4 Oct 1647, he signed a 
power of attorney to Jan Jansszen of New Amsterdam to receive money due him in Amsterdam.  
He was granted small burgher rights on 14 April 1657.  He is shown in an undated entry on the 
membership list of the Dutch Reformed Church of New Amsterdam. The position of his name on 
this list may indicate that he joined the church as early as 1659. His wife, Hillegond Joris, joined 
the church on 2 July 1662.  Hillegond Joris and a Jan Corneliszen whom we may assume was 
her husband appear together in the church records on 12 July 1654.  In September 1664 Jan 
Cornelis Van Hooren joined with other citizens of New Amsterdam and vicinity in asking Pieter 
Stuyvesant to surrender New Amsterdam (and thus all of New Netherland) to the British without 
fighting to defend it.  Jan last appears in the records of the Dutch Reformed Church on the 
baptismal register, 25 July 1666.  Jan died not long after that, for, with banns dated 16 June 
1669, Hillegond Joris, as widow of Jan Corneliszen, married Mr. Evert Pietersen Keteltas, 
widower of Grietje Arents.

 

Notes for Hillegond Joris:
Modified from:  https://www.geni.com/people/Hillegond-Joris/6000000003446670038
Hillegond Joris, was the wife of Jan Cornelliszen Van Hoorn.  They were married on 16 Feb 1633 
in Hoorn, Friesland, Netherlands.  They emmigrated to New Amsterdam together sometime 
before 1645.  Jan died sometime after 1666.  On 16 June 1669, Hillegond Joris, as widow of Jan 
Corneliszen, married Mr. Evert Pietersen Keteltas, widower of Grietje Arents. Evert was a 
schoolteacher, and he and Hillegond lived in the old Van Hoorn home on the south side of 
present Stone Street, between William and Broad Streets in about 1674 and in 1686. At this time 
both were shown as members of the Dutch Reformed Church. Hillegond was a midwife, and from 
21 April 1655 was one of the official midwives of the city. She was recently called "the famous 
midwife". She appeared as a witness of the baptisms of numerous children, many of whom are of 
no traceable relationship to her, the first one on 27 Sept. 1643. On 7 March 1670/1 Evert 
Pietersen and wife Hillegon Joris asked the Court to "authorize some persons to compose, if 
possible, the differences arising between the above named Hillegond Joris and her children by a 
former marriage relative to their father's property." The difficulty must not have been serious or of 
long duration, for Hillegond continued to witness the baptisms of her grandchildren, the last time 
on 4 July 1683.

201.

Hillegond Joris and Jan Cornellisen Van Hoorn had the following child:

100. i. Joris Janszen Van Hoorn was born about 1639 in Hoorn, North Holland, 
Netherlands. He died after 1683 in New York, New York, USA. He married Maria 
Rutgers.  She was born about 1640 in Amersfoort, Utrecht, Netherlands. She died 
in 1680 in Jersey City, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 



Teunis Dirckse van Vechten was born about 1612 in Vechten, Utrecht, Netherlands. He died 
after 1700 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He married ?Andrea Cornelissen van Vloten? in 
1633 in Netherlands.

204.

?Andrea Cornelissen van Vloten?.  She died after 1644 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA.205.

?Andrea Cornelissen van Vloten? and Teunis Dirckse van Vechten had the following child:

102. i. Derick Teunise Van Vechten was born on 17 Feb 1637 in Vechten, Bunnik, 
Utrecht, Netherlands. He died on 25 Nov 1702 in Catskill, Greene, New York, 
USA. He married Jannetje Michaelse Vreeland.  She was born in 1643 in East 
Greenbush, Rensselaerwyck, New Netherland. She died on 11 Sep 1714 in 
Albany, Albany, New York, USA. 

Michael Jansen Vreeland was born about 1610 in Zeeland, Noord-Brabant, Nederlands. He 
died on 18 Jun 1663 in Communipaw (now Jersey City), Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, 
USA. He married Fytje Hartmann in 1631 in Netherlands.

206.

Fytje Hartmann was born in 1611 in Koln (Cologne), Nordrhein Westfalen (North Rhine-
Westphalia), Germany. She died on 17 Oct 1697 in Communipaw (now Jersey City), Bergen 
(now Hudson), New Jersey, USA.
 

Notes for Fytje Hartmann:
Fytje Hartman is also know as Fytje "Sophia" Hartman Wessels

207.

Fytje Hartmann and Michael Jansen Vreeland had the following children:

103. i. Jannetje Michaelse Vreeland was born in 1643 in East Greenbush, 
Rensselaerwyck, New Netherland. She died on 11 Sep 1714 in Albany, Albany, 
New York, USA. She married Derick Teunise Van Vechten.  He was born on 17 
Feb 1637 in Vechten, Bunnik, Utrecht, Netherlands. He died on 25 Nov 1702 in 
Catskill, Greene, New York, USA. 

52. ii. Cornelis Michielsen Vreeland was born on 03 Jun 1660 in Bayonne, Hudson, New 
Jersey, USA. He died on 02 May 1727 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 
He married Metje Dircks Braecke on 17 Apr 1681 in New Jersey, USA. She was 
born on 03 Jun 1657 in New Amsterdam, New York, New York, USA. She died on 
02 May 1717 in Bayonne, Hudson, New Jersey, USA. 

Cornelis Hendrickse Van Ness was born about 1604 in Nes, Island of Ameland, Friesland, 
Netherlands. He died after 12 Nov 1684 in Fairfield, Essex, New Jersey. He married Maycke 
Hendricksdr van den Burchgraeff. 

218.

Maycke Hendricksdr van den Burchgraeff was born about 1602 in Lakereld, South Holland, 
Netherlands. She died before 1664 in Rensselaerswyck (Albany), New Netherlands (New York).

219.

Maycke Hendricksdr van den Burchgraeff and Cornelis Hendrickse Van Ness had the following
child:

109. i. Gerritje Cornelise Van Ness was born in 1622 in Zuid-Holland, Netherlands. She 
died on 11 Sep 1689 in Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. She 
married Roelof Cornelissen Van Houten about 1646 in Rensselaerswyck, New 
Netherland. He was born on 25 Jun 1628 in Houten, Utrecht, Netherlands. He 
died on 15 Jun 1672 in Bergen, Bergen (now Hudson), New Jersey, USA. 

Gerrit Frederickse Lansing was born on 23 Oct 1610 in Hasselt, Zwartewaterland, Overijssel, 
Nederland. He died on 03 Oct 1679 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He married Elizabeth 
Hendrickse. 

234.

Elizabeth Hendrickse was born about 1615 in Borne, Overijssel, Nederlands. She died about 
1700 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA.

235.

Elizabeth Hendrickse and Gerrit Frederickse Lansing had the following child:

117. i. Gysbertje Lansing was born about 1640 in Netherlands. She died before 1695 in 
Albany, Albany, New York, USA. She married Hendrick Janse Rooseboom about 
1665 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He was born about 1635 in Netherlands. 
He died in Dec 1703 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. 

Abraham Staats was born about 1618 in Amsterdam, Netherlands. He died in 1694 in Albany, 
Albany, New York, USA. He married Catrina Jochemse Wessels in 1642 in Netherlands.

236.



Catrina Jochemse Wessels was born about 1623 in Leiden, South Holland, Netherlands. She 
died in 1703 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA.
 

Notes for Abraham Staats:
From:  http://www.schenectadyhistory.org/families/hmgfm/hatt.html#staats
Dr. Abram Statts was the first regular physician to settle in what is now Albany. He came over in 
1642 in the same vessel as Rev. Dr. Megapolensis. Little is known of his professional skill, or 
whether he was employed like the minister to serve the inhabitants both spiritually and 
professionally. Albany then consisted of but twenty-five or thirty houses scattered along the river 
with a population of about one hundred, so Dr. Staats busied himself with other matters than his 
profession. He was the first presiding officer of the village council of Beverwyck. In 1642 his 
dwelling at Claverack was burned by the Indians, and his wife and others of his family perished. 
He became the owner of Fort Orange, it is said, and the land on which it stood came down to his 
descendants. He had a license to trade in furs, and in 1647 sent to New Amsterdam a shipment 
of four thousand and two hundred beaver skins. For many years he was captain of the sloop 
"Claverack," plying between Albany and New York in 1684. He married Catrina Jochemse, 
daughter of Jochem Wesselse. He had four sons who reached maturity, Jacob, Abraham, born 
1665, Samuel and Jochem.

 

Notes for Catrina Jochemse Wessels:
Was also known as "Catrina Jochemse" because she was the daughter of Jochem Wesselse.

237.

Catrina Jochemse Wessels and Abraham Staats had the following child:

118. i. Jacob Staats was born about 1650 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He died in 
Feb 1735 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He married Ryckie Ulrica Van Dyck.  
She was born about 1636 in Utrecht, Utrecht, Netherlands. She died in 1709 in 
Albany, Albany, New York, USA. 

Hendrick Thomasse Van Dyke was born in 1609 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Nederland. He 
died in 1687 in New York, New York, USA. He married Duvertje Cornelisse Botjagers in 1635 
in Utrecht, Utrecht, Netherlands.

238.

Duvertje Cornelisse Botjagers was born in 1615 in Utrecht, Netherlands. She died in 1652 in 
New City Park, Rockland, New York, USA.

239.

Duvertje Cornelisse Botjagers and Hendrick Thomasse Van Dyke had the following child:

119. i. Ryckie Ulrica Van Dyck was born about 1636 in Utrecht, Utrecht, Netherlands. 
She died in 1709 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. She married Jacob Staats.  
He was born about 1650 in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. He died in Feb 1735 
in Albany, Albany, New York, USA. 


